
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum. 

 
MONDAY 15 JULY 2024 AT 7.30 PM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM 

 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Gale 
Councillor Reynolds 
Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Guest 
Councillor Pound 
Councillor Hannell 
Councillor S Hobson 
Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Deacon 
Councillor Stevens 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Page 5) 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 6 - 9) 
 

8. PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2023/24  (Pages 10 - 30) 
 

9. STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
 
 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
4 JUNE 2024 

 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Gale    Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Stevens    Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Reynolds    Councillor Pound 
   
Officers: 
 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate and Commercial)  
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Yvonne Salvin (Head of Digital) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Nargis Sultan (Legal Governance Manager) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Tindall (Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation) 
 
The meeting started at 7:31 pm.  
 
 
1. MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke and Guest.  

 

Councillor Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial, also sent apologies. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 

None.  

6.   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. All other actions had 
been completed.  

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A copy of the updated work programme to be circulated to the committee.  
 
8. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT – PEOPLE & TRANSFORMATION 

A Wilkie introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide the 

quarter 4 performance information for People, Transformation, Digital and ICT and 

Communications.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 
 
Action 
 
M Rawdon to advise if there was any Union Representation on the Sickness Scrutiny 
Group. 
 

9. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT – CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL 

C Silva Donayre introduced the item and advised the report provided an update on 

service performance during quarter 4 2023/2024 for the Corporate & Commercial 

Directorate; including Commercial Development, Finance and Resources, and Legal 

and Democratic Services.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm. 

Page 4



 Finance and Resources OSC Action Points – March 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

05/03/24 Item 8: Q3 Performance Report – 

Corporate and Commercial 

Cllr Weston asked N Howcutt to 

provide figures for any debts 

written off and the reasons.  

N Howcutt Ongoing   

 

[...]
2024 

Report on behalf of:  Cllr Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – General Fund Revenue Provisional Outturn 2023/24 

Appendix B – Housing Revenue Account Provisional Outturn 2023/24 

Appendix C – Capital Programme  Provisional Outturn 2023/24 

Background papers: 

 

None. 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

GF – General Fund 

HRA – Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

Report Author  

Clare Dempsey, Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 

 

Clare.Dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228264 (ext. 2264) 

Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.Jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 
   

www.dacorum.gov.uk 
 Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide details of the provisional financial 

outturn 2023-24 for the: 

• General Fund 

• Housing Revenue Account 

• Capital Programme 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): To note the provisional 2023-24 provisional financial 
outturn position and associated reserve movements for 
the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital 
Programme. 
 
To   note the  proposed reserve movements, virements 
and supplementary budgets highlighted in the report. 
 

Period for post policy/project review: The Council’s financial position is reported to committee 

on an ongoing, quarterly basis. 

 

1. Introduction:  

The report presents the provisional 2023/24 financial outturn position for the Council as at 31st March 2024.  The 

final position for the year is subject to: 

• Finalisation of reserve movements. 

• The completion of the audit of the Council’s accounts by the Council’s external auditors KPMG. 

 

2. Executive Summary: 

2.1 Key Provisional Outturn Figures 

The General Fund revenue budget is forecasting an underlying surplus of £0.489m.  A request will be taken to 

Cabinet to recommend to Full Council that this surplus be transferred to the following reserves to fund future 

initiatives.   

• £0.006m to the Council Tax Hardship Reserve 

• £0.025m to the Housing Conditions Survey Reserve 

• £0.458m to the Invest to Save Reserve 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecasting a residual pressure of £0.294m at year end.  This position 

includes the release of a £0.650m from an HRA provision following review of the balance held.  A request for a net 

drawdown from HRA reserves of £0.294m will be taken to Cabinet to recommend to Full Council in order to 

balance the outturn position.   

General Fund capital is reporting further slippage of £2.183m across several schemes, compared to the position at 

quarter 3 2023/24.  General Fund capital is  underspent by £0.099m, relating  to the creation of move on- 

accommodation for rough sleepers at Aragon Close. 

 

Page 11



HRA capital has additional slippage from the position reported at quarter 3 2023/24 of £4.955m and an 

underspend of £0.223m. 

 

2.2 Summary Narrative and Forward Look 

During 2023/24 the Council experienced significant revenue pressures across its General Fund (£0.500m) and 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (£0.150m)  budgets relating to the staff 2023/24 staff pay award.   

Further expenditure pressures for the General Fund arose d
[...]
29,009,250) 59,431,806 54,254,266 54,254,265 (4,954,587) (222,954) 

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 53,349,845 34,639,470 0 (29,009,250) (29,009,250) 59,431,806 54,254,266 54,254,265 (4,954,587) (222,954) 

Totals 66,594,624 56,937,821 3,325,082 (58,270,700) (54,945,618) 69,100,068 61,640,818 61,640,819 (7,137,522) (321,727) 

Page 4    

P
age 30


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Provisional Financial Outturn 2023/24
	Appendix A General Fund Provisional Outturn 2023-24
	Appendix B HRA Provisional Outturn 2023-24
	Appendix C - Capital Programme Provivional Outturn 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 JULY 2024 
 
 
Present: 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Pound 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Guest    Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Stevens    Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Reynolds     
   
Officers: 
 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate and Commercial) (Remotely) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
David Barrett (Assistant Director, Strategic Housing and Delivery) 
Mark Pinnell (Assistant Director, Property) (Remotely) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Tindall (Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation) 
Councillor Capozzi (Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial) 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke, Gale, S Hobson and 

Santamaria.  

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 



There was no public participation. 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None.  
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

N Howcutt provided a response to the following action point from the meeting in 
March: 

Question: Cllr Weston asked N Howcutt to provide figures for any debts written off 
and the reasons. 

Response: There was £112k of write off in 2023/24, of which 75% of that was related 
to five commercial tenants that gone bankrupt or had no means of repaying. Those 
debts had been accrued over several years.  

The residual debt of circa 30,000 is across a turnover of approx. £50million across 
the council, so is small in terms of the level of write offs. In terms of the commercial 
rent, although we did write off £74,000 of debt which is from multiple years, that still 
only equates to 1.2% of the annual commercial rental income collected.  

The write offs are incredibly small and they all follow due process which requires sign 
off, and any value over £50,000 requires Portfolio Holder sign off as well. So there is 
a thorough process there.   

The action point from June had been completed and circulated to members.  

7   STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

C Silva Donayre introduced the report and advised it provided a progress update on 

the Strategic Asset Review (SAR) programme since Cabinet approved proposals in 

June 2023. 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the progress on the Council’s Strategic Asset Review 
programme. 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no changes to the work programme. 

 

9   PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2023/24 
 

N Howcutt provided details of the 2023-24 provisional financial outturn for the 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 



3 
 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

1. The committee noted the provisional 2023-24 financial outturn position and 

associated reserve movements for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 

Account and Capital Programme. 

2. The committee noted the proposed reserve movements, virements and 

supplementary budgets highlighted in the report. 

 

Action 

 

Cllr Elliot requested a breakdown of expenditure for the waste service. He also asked 

for a comparison of expenditure against the previous year. (N Howcutt) 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.56 pm 
 


